

No. 02-196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PARK HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KENNETH S. GELLER

Counsel of Record

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

DAVID M. GOSSETT

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE NPS’S POSITION IGNORES THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE CONTRACT DISPUTES ACT OF 1978.	2
II. THERE IS NO SUPPORT FOR THE TWO IMPLIED LIMITATIONS ON CDA COVERAGE PROFFERED BY THE NPS.	5
A CDA Coverage Is Not Limited To Contracts Involving The Expenditure Of Government Funds.	5
B CDA Coverage Does Not Depend On Who May Be Said To “Benefit” From A Government Contract.	11
III. NPS CONCESSIONS CONTRACTS PROCURE A DIRECT BENEFIT FOR THE GOVERNMENT.	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	7, 12, 13
<i>Blanco-Mora Enterprises, Inc.</i> , HUDBCA No. 94- G-136-C5, 94-3 BCA ¶ 26,974, 1994 WL 248163 (June 10, 1994)	17
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	2
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	9
<i>Delta S.S. Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 3 Cl. Ct. 559 (1983)	16, 17
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980)	13
<i>G.E. Boggs & Assocs., Inc. v. Roskens</i> , 969 F.2d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Henke v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 83 F.3d 1445 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Hernandez</i> , ASBCA No. 53,011, 01-1 BCA ¶ 31,220, 2000 WL 1844742 (Dec. 12, 2000).....	13
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	7, 12, 13
<i>Institut Pasteur v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Janowsky v. United States</i> , No. 92-5004, 1993 WL 36863 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 17, 1993)	17
<i>New Era Construction v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1152 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>R & R Enters.</i> , IBCA No. 2417, 1989 WL 27790 (Mar. 24, 1989)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7
<i>Total Med. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	12, 15, 17
<i>Trauma Serv. Group v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Chatman</i> , 986 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Poff</i> , 926 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1991) (en banc)	4
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Weddle</i> , 30 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Universal Interpretive Shuttle Corp. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Comm'n</i> , 393 U.S. 186 (1968)	16
<i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 112 (1990)	17, 18
<i>YRT Servs. Corp. v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 366 (1993)	19
<i>Yosemite Park & Curry Co. v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 552 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	5, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
The Long-Term Care Security Act of 2000 (“Long Term Care Act”), Pub. L. No. 106-265, 114 Stat. 762 (codified at 5 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9009)	15
16 U.S.C. § 1	16, 20
16 U.S.C. § 3	9
16 U.S.C. § 17b	16
National Park Service Concessions Policy Act of 1965 (“1965 Act”), Pub. L. No. 89-249, 79 Stat. 969 (1965)	9, 16
16 U.S.C. § 20	16
National Parks Omnibus Management Act of 1998 (“1998 Act”), Pub. L. No. 105-391, 112 Stat. 3497 (codified with certain exceptions at 16 U.S.C. §§ 5951-5966)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 5951	16, 18, 20
16 U.S.C. § 5952	9, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1346	3
28 U.S.C. § 1491	3
Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977 (“FGCAA”), Pub. L. No. 95-224, 92 Stat. 3	<i>passim</i>
§ 4, 31 U.S.C. § 6303	9, 13, 14, 16, 18
§ 5, 31 U.S.C. § 6304	14
§ 6, 31 U.S.C. § 6305	14
41 U.S.C. § 423	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
The Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (“CDA”), Pub. L. No. 95-563, 92 Stat. 2383 (codified at 41 U.S.C. §§ 601-613)	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 602	1, 3, 4, 6
41 U.S.C. § 612	11
Armed Services Procurement Act of 1947 (“ASPA”), Pub. L. No. 80-413, 62 Stat. 20	6, 7, 12
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (“FPASA”), Pub. L. No. 81-152, 63 Stat. 372	7, 12
Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (“OFPPA”), Pub. L. No. 93-400, 88 Stat. 796	1, 6, 7, 8, 10
§ 6	7, 8
Office of the Federal Procurement Policy Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-83, § 4, 93 Stat. 649	8
Pub. L. No. 91-129, § 1, 83 Stat. 269	12
10 C.F.R. § 851.102 (1948).....	6, 7, 12
41 C.F.R. § 1-1.208 (1960)	7, 12
41 C.F.R. § 1-1.209 (1960)	7
Federal Acquisition Regulation (“FAR”).....	<i>passim</i>
48 C.F.R. § 2.101	9, 10
48 C.F.R. pt. 33	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Implementation of Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977 (Pub. L. 95-224); Final OMB Guidance, 43 Fed. Reg. 36,860, 36,862 (Aug. 18, 1978)	14
Final Rule, 57 Fed. Reg. 40,496 (1992)	5
Standard Concessions Contract, 65 Fed. Reg. 26,052 (May 4, 2000).....	20
Simplified Concession Contracts, 65 Fed. Reg. 44,894 (July 19, 2000).....	20
Final Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 2117 (Jan. 10, 2001).....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Dep't of Interior, 505 Departmental Manual 2.3(B), available at http://elips.doi.gov/elips/release/3080.htm	15
Executive Agency Nonappropriated Fund Procurement Study Group, <i>Study of Procurement Payable from Nonappropriated Funds</i> (1976)	8
RALPH C. NASH, JR. <i>ET AL.</i> , THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS REFERENCE BOOK (2d ed. 1998).....	9, 10, 12
REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT (1972)	13, 14
S. REP. NO. 80-571, 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1048	12
S. REP. NO. 95-449, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11.....	13
S. REP. NO. 95-1118, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5235.....	2, 4, 11
